CONTRACT AMENDMENT #6

SIGNATURE AND COVER PAGE

State Agency Original Contract Number
Colorado Department of Human Services 17 IHIA 89183

Office of Barly Childhood
1575 Sherman Street, 1™ Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Contractor Amendment Contract Number
Colorado Bluesky Enterprises, Inc. 20 IHIA 142281

115 West 2™ Street
Pueblo, CO 81003

Current Contract Maximum Amount Contract Performance Beginning Date

Initial Term July 1, 2016
State Fiscal Year 2017 $783,422

Extension Terms Current Contract Expiration Date
State Fiscal Year 2018 $769,593 | June 30, 2020
State Fiscal Year 2019 $587,039%

*An appropriation for Early Intervention Direct Services
General Accounting Encumbrance (GAE) is hereby added to
this contract. The maximum amount payable for GAE is
subject to appropriated funds, not to exceed $15,000,000,
which is split among other Early Intervention (EI) vendors, See
Exhibit I, Sectiont 11, Early Intervention Direct Services
General Accounting Encumbrance (GAE).

State Fiscal Year 2020 $693,429*
*An appropriation for Early Intervention Direct Services
General Accounting Encumbrance (GAE) is hereby added to
this contract. The maximum amount payable for GAE is
subject to appropriated funds, not to exceed $15,000,000,
which is split among other Early Intervention (EI) vendors. See
Exhibit I, Section 11. Early Intervention Direct Services
General Accounting Encumbrance (GAE).

Total for All State Fiscal Years $2,833,483*

Amendment Contract Number; 20 [HIA 142281 Page t of 4




THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDME@EPWM-WM...WN...WMWW%MW
Each person signing this Amendment represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Amendment
and to bind the Party authorizing his or her signature.

CONTRACTOR
Colorado Bluesky Enterprises, Inc,

WQ&Q%@ i< 0 pruih

By: Michael F. Atlas-Acuna, Executive Director

Date: /@/é(//?

STATE OF COLORADO
Jared Polis, Governor
Michelle Barnes
Executive Director

By: Maryl AnnelSnyder, Director, Office of Early Childhood

Lo/ 31/19

Date:

In accordance with §24-30-202 CR.S., this Amendment is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an
authorized delegate.

STATE CONTROLLER
Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD

By: @M@

T’ Andrea Burich / Janet Miks

Amendment Effective Date:

A\ L{!“

Amendment Contract Number: 20 THIA 142281 Page 2 of 4




1. PARTIES

This Amendment (the “Amendment™) to the Original Contract shown on the Signature and Cover
Page for this Amendment (the “Contract”) is entered into by and between the Contractor, and the
State.

2.  TERMINOLOGY

Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are
defined in the Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract.

3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM
A. Amendment Effective Date

This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable until the Amendment Effective Date
shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. The State shall not be bound
by any provision of this Amendment before that Amendment Effective Date, and shall have
no obligation to pay Contractor for any Work performed or expense incurred under this
Amendment either before or after of the Amendment term shown in §3.B of this
Amendment.

B. Amendment Term

The Parties’ respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the
Contract contained herein shall commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown on the
Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment and shall terminate on the termination of the
Contract. '

4.  PURPOSE

Provide early intervention services to eligible infants, toddlers, and their families, which are
provided in accordance with Section 27-10.5-701, C.R.S. and Rules and Regulations 12 CCR
2509-10, Sections 7.900-7,.994, as currently exist or may hereafter be promulgated or amended,
and federal regulations, 34 C.F.R., Part 303, Early Intervention Program for Infants and Toddlers
with Disabilities. This Amendment increases the contract amount for FY20 services and amends
Exhibits F, H and L.

5.  MODIFICATIONS

The Contract and all prior amendments thereto (Original Contract 17 IHIA 89183; Amendment
#1 CMS 17 THIA 96831; Amendment #2 CMS 17 IHIA 99041; Amendment #3 CMS 18 THIA
100799; Amendment #4 CMS 18 IHIA 104361; Option Letter #1 CMS 18 IHIA 107615; Option
Letter #2 CMS 18 THIA 108307; Option Letter #3 CMS 19 IHIA 110983; Amendment #5 CMS
112911; Option Letter #4 CMS 19 THIA 128565) are modified as follows:

A. Increase Contract Maximum Amount for Fiscal Year 20 (FY20) by $106,390 and the
Total for All State Fiscal Years from 2,727,093* to $2,833,483*.

The Contract Maximum Amount table on the Contract’s Signature and Cover Page is
hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Maximum Amount table shown on
the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment,

B. Exhibit F — Budget
Exhibit F — Amendment #6, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, shall
be added to Exhibit F of the Original Contract.

Amendment Contract Number; 20 THIA 142281 Page 3 of 4




C. Exhibit H— Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards

Exhibit H - Amendment #6, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, shall
replace Exhibit H — Option Letter #4 of the Original Contract.

D. ExhibitI - Additional Provisions

Exhibit I — Amendment #6, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, shall
replace Exhibit I — Amendment #5 of the Original Contract.

6. LIMITS OF EFFECT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior
amendments or other modifications to the Contract, if any, remain in full force and effect except
as specifically modified in this Amendment. Except for the Special Provisions contained in the
Contract, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the
provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract or any prior modification
to the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and
control. The provisions of this Amendment shall only supersede, govern, and control over the
Special Provisions contained in the Contract to the extent that this Amendment specificaily
modifies those Special Provisions.

Amendment Contract Number: 20 IHIA 142281 Page 4 of 4




9401 afey

%0001 ¥EE'0TS ZLT0ES

-saxe) who|dwa pue ‘RaueInNsU| Y IH
pue [gsauad ‘duod s,ueunjtom ‘Juawioldwaun s| syjauaq 38ull) syl ul papnguy
o3|y *S3AD)dWD |4 ||e so4 aBem jenuue o %57 S1 a8eyoed Jausg g ‘Apneduo)

uo Fuipuadap UOIEIRA 0 SIN0Y §/T- 0 UsaMISq oIS 4o sInoy og ‘Aepljoy

40 shep OT “%9{qEOY) aWRINaI “UOISIA “|elusp ‘B)l} ‘Yieay ‘s)yausg aSuly
“aoualjduwias s5Uadl| pue FaUeInsU| s Japiaaid

TIRILOT SIOULOW AYS NYOIIUN U1 HUlHg 193 PIEARIIN J0J Dlemyjos Bu
welddold pue syyd s23eR42 ‘AqeBle SuRInSU SAYLDA FYS “DIRIS PUB SOUBINSUY
33BALG 8 1jgNd “15[3 Surpniout ‘uollesalaiu| Ales Joj Buli|ig j|e 1o} sjgisuodsay

dnoy oy U4/05pES AUney) asliseeds 3u;

[Naam

%0°06 LSO'LTS | 9s¥1S%

'saxe] Jako[dwa pue ‘3ousinsy) W diH
pue jeazuad ‘dwod s,urunom JuRwAcidwaun st siSURaE a8utl 3y Uy papnpul
os|y 'saaA0(dwWa |4 |[& Joj @3em [enuut JO %67 St aFexded Jyauag Jng ‘Aunaduo)

uo Juipuadsp UCKEIEA JO SINOY B/ T- 08 Y92MISG IIS JO SINCY OF ‘Aeploy
30 sAep 0T “%o(9E0F) WaWI02) 'UoISIA ‘[S3U3R 341 ‘YijeaY ssujauag 28uly
‘Allfenb pue asuejdwas

FOJED(PUI SRUNSUT "JL1S JBLIDJDS SB |[DM SB 5§ j|B SUIRIf, pue sasiaiadng

{Ale|ES) JOID=

Iq] JUEISISSY |3

YY6'LTS | 9TSPES

“saxe) JaAojdwia pue ‘saueinsul yydiH
pue |esaual ‘dwiod sueunjiom JuatuAojdiuaun s1 sygausq afiilg Y3 Ul papnpaul
osy ‘saakopdwz | 4 |je Jo) 98em [ENULE JO %6T 5! 3FRard JJauag NG Aunadug|

uo Bulpuadap UCMEDEA JC SINOY 8/ T- 0F Usamiad 4dis JO SINOL 9§ ‘Aeploy

40 shep 0T “%0(qs0t) JUSWRINET 'UOISIA ‘[EILaR "B Yeay isy)asuag aduwuy
‘slapiaoid

ssho|dwa saspuadng -199png e SuiLiezuiew pue Fupjing ‘Juiioaucw ‘Suiuiesy,
SN0 “soesjues BuiBeuew Bulpnjau; wedBoud 13 Y3 J0 SIGRIBAIRP (& SIINSUT

UoREHSILILPY.

{Aseles) s030241d 13

32aloag Aiepes
uo aun] abuny [enuuy

J0 Juadiag

s)yauag 33U Ul PapNIRU] S1IBYM
PUE YA0/\ JO uondpIsag

A0 SSOIT)

S[LL Uolpisod

“TT UO[I9=S ‘| HGIYRI
o} juensind spleog pasalual AUNWWOD UCHUSA3)E APes Jay1o Buowe 321ds si yolym
$32IALBS 131 10} (F¥D) 3uRIqIUMUT SUIUNODIY [RI2USD LORUAAIRIY AME] 935,

ojgand

opelo|a] uoluanLalul Ales

2490-9v$-6T4
PIaOYS YeLEN

00T ‘0€ 3Unf - 6TOZ ‘T AInr

TUT W T0L9-THS6TL
OpJBd EDUIBIA

*3U| ‘saslidisiuy Aysen|g opelo|od

Pooypiyd Ajieg jo 35440
S821AI8S UBKINKH jo Juawpuedag opelojo)

9§ WUIWPUIUIY - J GIYXI

SDCHPDE LREM LY 00 I i)
POCLIRIGD L30T 3090150
OgVdOTI0D




Jo ¢ adey -

590'%S

|%0°00T

TSETLS

0ZL'TES

-saxey Jahojduis pue ‘BIUBINSU] YydiH
pue [2Jauad ‘duwos s,ueunjom ‘uauAodiusun §) sjgauag 32ull 34l u) papngaul
os|y "ssakojduia |4 j[e Jof 23em jeNuUR JO %6T S 39edoed 1ysuaq 4o “Annsaucy

0 Suipuadap UOLEIEA JO SINCLE §£T- 08 UsaMiag %215 Jo sinoy 95 “Aeplioy Jo
shep 0T ‘%9(a50r) Juawasnal) ‘uoisia e3uap ‘a))| 'yijeay Jay4o o 15)jausg s8uuy
"3 JJe4 O} JUSAR[AI PEGIBSED UO SSILARDE UONBUIPLO0D) 333U || SBLNSUY

14/5TSTS AUnoy) zg Joje

{aam snoy O
UIPI0G] A3YUaS

“|%0°00T

ISTTIS

QTLTES

“saxe] JoAojdild puE ‘aauBINSUl Yy diH
pue [243ua8 ‘dwos s,uBL oM JUBLWAO|dWIBUN S| sHjaURG 3BLHY YL Ul papnjaut
ospy ‘seako[diLia |4 jje Jo) a8em [enuue Jo %57 S 23eyed ysuaq nQ AasEUC;

uo Suipuadap LOBEIRA JO SINDY 8/ T- 08 Uaamlaq als Jo sincy 9g ‘Aeplioy Jo
sABp 0T “%9(QE0k) JUBLAINRI “UBISIA ‘(23UDp “3))| "YI[EIY 12330 AN iSHfaURg aBuly
3 HRg O3 JUIABRS] PRO[SSED L0 SAIAIZE USITEUIPITO] J51A13S || SaUhsul

IY/§Z'§T$ Alnoy) Ty JojeuIpa0o] anaeg

(Naam Jnoy ot

1ast'ogs

LL0°TTS

BLTYES

-saxey tho|dwa pue ‘IsuesnsL Wy diH
pue [erauaB ‘durod s,UBW oM “usLIAoidwaun ) s)jauaq 38ULY 3yl ul papniul
osyy ‘saaA0(dwa | ||B J03 3%em JENUUR Jo %67 S| aFRoed 11auaq nQ "ANAsEUO|

uc Suipuadap upieaea Jo SINGY §/T- OF USMIBG NS JO Sinoy 96 ‘Aeplioy Jo
sAep OT ‘%9(UE0Y) USSR ‘UOISIA BINIP ‘B41f ‘YHESY Jaglo B 1s1yauag sduly
"3 U4 O} JUBAR[II PEOJISED U $IIUANSE UOIBULPIOGY 2D1ABS fje Supinsug

OREGIRIOOD 3141

14/8191$ Alnoy) peat Joleuipioo] analas

[A=0m Inoy o

O JUaIpUALLY - 4 UAIYXF

%0001

SLE'SS

9T5'1Z$

*saxe] Jadodurs pue @uInsul yydlH
pUE |2JaUa8 ‘d oD 5,UBUNLOM JuRLAGIIWSLN 5t SJYRUSG 3TULY AYL U3 PIPR|RU
o5y "s2aA0|dLUa ¢4 |2 1o} aFem |ENUUE Jo %67 S| a9eyied Jyauag ang -ALA3Suo|

uo Sulpuadap uopeEIeA jo SINOY B/ T~ 08 USIMIAQ IS JO SInoy 96 ‘Aepyjoy

§0 sAep OT ‘%9{qE0Y) 3UBWIBIIAL “UOISIA “JEIUDP “3)1] ‘Yl ey s)jausg EECH
‘SUOREN[BAT 0§ SulNPayds 12UIPJo0d 05| Aei “aFea()w SalLIeA

PUE $333]|0 ‘papIRU SE S{BIIBJ1 UM 5ISIsse ‘|joshed ‘Bul|ig Bupalus ‘sisanbal
J98UD pUE SOd 18342 ‘SWBY D3] dASIsse pue sanddns sa1o Buliapao ‘Buly
“Suiidos "Jurpew: Supe) 0 palwl| 10U g Supnpur (A |3 Joj) uoRESSLILPY
pue Sulpg ‘@yeIU| ‘SI0EUIPIoR] BdKuSS 1oy Boddns 30140 SapIAclY

oy ZE IY/EETTS Aoy

{42am
) Joddng sa140

%0°00T

SEETTS

-saxe) Jaho|duwa pue "BIURINSU; Yy dlH
pue |2Jauad ‘dwod s,uewiom Juawhoduwiaun si s3yaUSq IBULLY BUI UL papn|aul
05|y 532A0(dWB [ |[B Jo) 39em [BNUUE JO %67 S adedaed Jsuag ang "Aussduo|

uo Sujpuadap UCREIBA J0 SInoY gL T- 08 USIMIS] §IIS J0 sinoy 96 ‘Aepioy

10 sAzp O ‘%9{gE0r) IUsWSIIaI ‘UDISIA {EIUDP By ‘YIeay :5iysuag sBuLs]

*510122413 01 3ndul sapinozd pue sassazoud

M34 INoqE 535 woy indul s1ayied ‘Anus ejep s1eindae pue Ajpwi Sulnsse

ul sple ‘Ol smalaal ‘Suiujes) J0f J0103AP JURISSISY Ui SIaulied 1SBIIAIOY

peaT IS "UOIIENIEAS UR IO} PAJRPAYIS 8 01 APESJ S| [BLIDJR1 B USYM DS pUE

NV S3YN0U ‘s|BiIa)al Y14y Yum saunjeudis |eualed suiego (Dsy ‘sisoudelp 'xs)

3003 [B1843] WO UONEIUBLLNIOP AlBSS333U SUEINC ‘B0UN0S (B4l sajepdn

‘spualed 03 s3I pue weaSosd suepdxa S|eLBRY UORUBAIRIUE AlJR] ||2 SAMBIAY
uogensiuiy ;

. (A@am anoy gp 14/10°LTS
Aunoy) pesy s fiojeuspioc syew)|

jaaford
uo Funjp
3O U4

abuay

Kiejes
enuuy

10 S5045

s)yjouad asulid Ul PapNPU| S1IBYA
PuE o jo uondiidsag

2L uonssod




lozeors

TEPETS

g JUSWPUBLLIY - 4 WYX

940 £ aded

IrZ'HIS

992°TFS

. *saxe} Jakojdwa pue ‘saueinsul Wy diH
pue [eJausl ‘dwod sueunuom ‘usmAn)diaun 1 SilfpUsg aSuly 8yl U] papnjaul
os|y ‘saaAoduim 14 (J8 J0) adem [eauue Jo %67 S| 98eyaed J1JaUag InQ ‘AunaBuo|
uo Buipuadap UONEIEA §C SINOY 8/ T- (g UaaMI8q s JC UNoY 96 ‘ARpljou

16 5ABp OT ‘%9{050Y) JUBLWBINAL ‘UBISIA JEIUSP ‘3] ‘Yi B2y S1BLag aduls
*SPBaU {BUOIIOWST D05 PUE SPEBU AIOSUBS JOI0W SASSRIPPY

(aam noy gy Jy/g00z$ Apnoy)
uesissy Adesay | jedoiiednoag

%0 00T

$59°6%

L15°LE5

"saxe) JIA0IHWS puk ‘IURINSU)

YV diH pue [e/auad ‘dwod s,ueunom quawAo|dwiaun si s)yausq 33uL; sy u)
PSPRUL OS)Y *DAED| UCHEIBA JO SINOY O '%9(qE0P) JusLIaJ)13. is1yauag 28uLy
‘spaau Alosuss pue ‘SUIpaay JoJoW SISSBIPRY

[M@am Jnoy gz
Y/ LT°9gS Alnoy) isidesail [euonednaQ

%0°00T

ST0ZTS

455'89%

-saxe] J2A0|dWa pue ‘eDUBINSUL Yy dH
pue jessusd ‘dwod s uewiom ‘susatuio|dwaun si s1yauaq a8ully sy U papngpuy
osyy 'seaAo|dwa |4 j|e 403 38em [EnUue jo %467 51 aFered Jysusg anp Aunsduo)

U0 Bupuadap UDEIEA JO SINOY 8L T~ OF UI3MIBY IS JO SIN0Y 95 “ABpIjOY

40 shep 01 “%a(qE0p) UBWRIRRL 'UoIsIA “[BIU3P ‘3| ‘YKEdY JSUjPuRg SFuULY
-Adeiayy Suipsag yum sisideaaun 3umad Aynonyip e el 05ie ap e

DA 1241 PIIAIBS B UBHO S1 pUR ANUNWILIOD Jno U paau jeasd e st Adessy), yosads

(zam anoy op 4/96°285 Aunoy)
T# 14 15130|083Rd #Fenfue Yroadg

'saxe) JaAo|dwa pue ‘@oueinsug

WY dIH pue |213uad ‘Gwod 5,usulom JuaAo|dwsun si sygauag adule ayy ut
POpPNEILL Oy 'BAEB| UC[IEIEA JO SiNOY OF ‘949(qE0Y) suswainal is3ysueg Bul3
“Adesay) Suipasy yiim sisidesanyy Juniad Aynoiip & aAey Os[e M 08|

[y3am snoy 0z JY/96°2ES ALnoy)
1sidojoied adendue yasads

%0001

TOL'TTS

686'2ES

‘saxe} Jafojdwd pue ‘adueinsul Yy diH
pue [esauad ‘duuion s e oM JuawAo|dwaun s) sygeuaq adull; syl ul papnioul
o3|y -saaioidwia 14 ||E 1of afem (ENULE Jo %6T S| #Bped 1auaq mnp “AuneBug|

uo Suipuadap UONEIRA JO SINDY BLT- OF UsSmiag “31S 0 3In0Y 95 *Aepl|oy Jo
sAep 0% ‘%9(QE0Y) JUSWaIIBL 'UOISIA ‘[BIUSP ‘4] ‘UFESY JAYC M 1SIjaUag IFiilg
3 1ie4 O] JUSAB|2} PEOJASED U0 53HANIE UDHEUIPIOOT) BIIAIAS || SBINSU]

{aam inoy Of
1/98°STS AlNOY) ¢4 JOJRUIPIOD BIAIRS

%0001

L L W

-saxey JaAo|dwa pue ‘sousinsul Y diH
pue |esauRd ‘dwod susunom JusAoiduwsun s Siiauag aguil) syl Ul paprdul
os|y 'saaAoda {4 |ie Joj aFem |ENULE JO %67 5| afeyoed 1Buaq JNO “Aunaduag)

uo Supuadap UOIEIRA JD SIOY g4 T- 08 UIm1aq %215 10 sInoy g8 ‘Aepioy Jo
sABP OT “%9{0E0F) WILW=I[39L VOISIA ‘[EILSP ‘1] ‘YI|23Y 3210 3, 15)yBuag afuiiy
9 1ed 01 JUIAR|D] PEO[ISED UG SHHIIANDE UOHELIPIOOD SIIAIBS {e SBINSU3

{38am unoy ot
‘AYfog'STS AUROY) £ FIRLIPIOOY S21ASE

3foud Arees syauag 28Ul w1 papnay) S )
—— abupg Jenuuy WouaIg Asully .‘_u PR3U| S1IBYM, a@IL womisad
40 U810 10 55015 pue 3iop Jo uonduosag




940t afed

SHOD woay
ieanidde-aud sannbai jsaIL 31835 JO 1IN0, "FIURPUINE INFRIPIUOT J07 PRYSI|qEISE 218t AUe pABIND JOULED SIS [BI0H
(s2oud soauaq) yBiu Jad QSTS UBLL SJ0W OU ‘SEUNIBIA 23405 %Se) |3 104 BwSpol 8u)8po

'SHED wo) |eacadde-aud sasnbas gasdl 31235 40 IO 10 adepe jo 38esn

[saaunosal-|aaea /Ao esd mmm//isd1y)

"[3ARI1 JO BSIE 341 JOJ 581 WRIP 3d weD) (RIS pRAINE 01 10U [iBYS WaIQ Jad

Buped ‘Jauuig 6T$ YaUNT TS ISEPRAIG 8% JBAUS( U) SBUlIRBN

20404 ¥seL |3 "(Pea| S183S B Ag pInod “10303l1(] JULISISSY pue J0303HQ (3 34t Allensn) Sunaauw apimalels syl Jo) sidoad 2 waig dag

*SHQZ wot) peaoadd e-aud saunbad jaael] 31815 Jo 1IN0 Jo asepe o adesn,

sanlnosal-PARL A0S esE manm f:sdyy e pans)| a1e) aeaf|w (eJapad 2yl pIInse 01 10U [jBYs adeapn

(poddng angio Jo as%ers|) pIYd 9yl Y1im BUIAl 30U BUE 31ED 321504 U 3JE 3Bk IS0yl

Aelnziued ‘alnjtusts Juasuod jejusied UIBIqo 03 [JABL) {IE1S axeu| Jo poddns adjya) sund |1ew ‘(1010341p JUe3SISSE
20193240 |3) SBupPa FPIM F18IS R 8204 Y5e] |3 {I03IRap Jurisisse Jojaaaq |3) sSuedw Ajunuiuos afiw Jad $§'0

i e T ROREISIURIRY — - i

w3y Jo vondudsag way|

“10£°2$ =4 bs 6'952'T=13 Y bs/ST'ZS=3: bs 20°S/0080TS 333004 bs Jusr 008 0TS SIBI0F YHym yyuow/Gogs pred
5,9H "PIPIDU UIYM 5100|) SSXEM pUB sdLIs ‘suesp 19daed ‘dow ‘daams ‘SLI00LYIRG "YSRLIL SISAP ‘SLUNNDeA S "1SaM0Y
B3 55002 pue spig £ 399 am Japlaoad e Suisoolys uaya sieah Jo Jsquwny e Jo) Auedwios JNc PadiaIas Sey 201Uel N0 $3DIAIBS |ELIOYUES]

*SBIINIP UBY0ILG
X1} PUB SBNSS) J2UIBINLI0 QoMU Aue yitm diay Asy L ‘sieah 10 Axsanig 0pelo|o) yum paldenuos sey Aueduwod 1t ng I

44/0ZS & ASIM/HY 0T ARUNULILOT LIYDM HONBIOGRIOS $,|3 asearl; o3 sAem Bulpuly
pue sBunaaw JD|d U S15I5SE “S3UBAR ANUNIWIGCD '5131ua0 2183 PIYD 'S0 UeRisAYd Suipnpur yaeaung Alununao) Yaeang

way Jo uondrsaq wey

‘saxe] seho|dwa pue ‘aaueInsul vvdiH
pue |zjauad ‘duios s,ueunjiom uawAedwaun 5| sjyauag 38ully 3y} ul papnjug
os|y "saaAo)dwa |4 ||e ok 98em [ENUUE JO %67 S| 29e2ed Jyauaq sng Auasduoy

uo Buipusdap UOIIEDEA 30 SINOY B/ T- 08 UIEMISG 215 4O SIn0\ 95 ‘Aepijoy

10 SAEP 0T “%9{qE0Y) JUalIBRL ‘UOISIA ‘lETUaP ‘B4l} “YI eaY Is1ijauag a3ully

"WIivYeD

Aq pasiopua Juucoaq o3 Apm J31 HO 51 Y5 “59N55] AUGSUSS 59S53IpPY Saljiwie) (®@9m Jnoy OF JUY/68PES

pUE UBUP[IYD 203 5304AJ3S [BUOIOWT [21205 stapiaosd 3sienads pooyp|iyD Alleg
93435 1081 , . !

1457245

%60°00T OBL'EZS

] uuwa_.n_ . _?_.mu.mw.
Ipueinsur N uag 2381
e e
30O juadiad A0 S50i5) A

9% JUBWPUBLLY - J UGHP



940 5 3fed

9 JuBpUaWY - 5 3qiyxy

532INAS {B21981 0} YIBIINO PUB SJUana ALLNWWO0I 104 saiddns yaesano ‘(Ajjenuuy)

"SHUREW 10} UILIIL| & PUR SO0 33UAIBJU0D Eie] PUE [|ews Jo 38esn sapnju;
UoReRSIUNLDY ; :

Supeay wea {3 ‘(Ayeem) sBunaaw Bulwea) ‘(ags) sdunesiu Japinold *(Ajyauon) sBunaaw g ‘(Auapenb) D014 s3upasy
WOL PUE S321A438 IoJIp BUiflg J0) pash 1emyos {sremyos Bulfig) desayl
‘saljjuses Suigoeas
2a038LIPIO0T 301AUSS UM B3 Bsuodsal Ja1jag B pey sey yiym sielsyad Buipiedad sswe) 1x93 01 $n 2|geud jlim
siy3-auayd |20 au)| [ed:24ad |3 pasodaid Ay 4oy JeaA/o06 + (saulpuen 13 104 £2°474°8% =8 X T6 060'TS ‘UOISUSIXD aucyd
yum uosied 2d 16'060°T$=TT/000'TTS) I2Waiu} pue sau)| palels ayy Jo) JesA sad 0OOTTS IN0AE S| 3 "PRIE3Ipap 218
sauoyd 3y} jo g ‘saucyd TT usamiaq Jjds 51 39UJa]u: pue saul| suoyd sy ayelu) Joj auod (|32 pue 18Uz ‘Buoyda|a ;; 19| fauoydase]
sa1ddns 22140 paseyaind
Ajuowiwoa Jay3o pue sapy ‘saaydysiy ‘susd ‘sajou Axans “sdijy saded ‘sa|dels) sayddns 20140 (elausE Hju| ‘Jadey sajddns 32140
3 bs 64967 T=13
14 bs/e8'T$=4 bs 070'5/075'vT$ 382300y bs Buisn 0ZS LS SIIOY Yotum (311053 1BIH 181E M D1SEM) S3BIIBN =N
‘seaeds adye g 10) Juay

uzy

wiay) o uoidyasag awey

*sHA?) wouy tenoidde-aid ssainbal [anel L 93215 JO A0, "PPUBRUSLIE 3IUBESE0D 104 PBYSI|GEISD 2)E] ALUE PIADKD
JOLUED S31EL |D10H *(S8)id JAAUBAMBPIACID AYTIL/DETS UBLY SI0W ou SUjUel ;, UOBUSAIBILE AlJET UMO) JO ING 10} Burdpa

Buidpoy

‘SHED woi) jeacidde-ald sausnbal aed] 83835 JO INQ JO aIeHIE jo aFesn) , (sBoinosar-jeasil/Aod esE mmm/isd1Iy)
"[2ARA} JG BRIE BUY 20} SI1E WP Jad WSO |elapad paaoxd 03 10U {[eys Waiq Jagd
EBULA GTS UDOUNT ZT4 35epe4g 85 Junrien uopusalalu) Alleg umeoy jo Ing o) wdig 1ad

wag Jad

‘SHOD woly [eroldde-aud saiinbad [SAEL), 81BIS JO INE) 20 SIRMIE JO aFesn,,

$INN0SII-{FARL/AOT EST mmm//:sc11Y 18 palsl) 33ed a8ea|: [eJapag 3yl PIFIXA 03 10U (|eys 23eajinl

s} UMDY JO ING 104 pasn AgesidAy S1 9j3yaa Auedwos v 2T Ag paidiynu usyl 38elane

Aus & 308 o} SYILOW (T 158F 3Y3 Uk s331Aas Jog aSea|iw Jof Ino pred aa,am eyl 33eslw Sy afeiane | ‘S Jad 50
: 530IAI9S 1IN ; :

aBea|i

“SHAD wouy jeacldde-ald saunbad
|SARIL 33815 JO ANQ),, “IIUBPUSIIL 30UIIDJUOD 0} PIUSIIGEISS 3181 AUB PIRDXD 10ULED SI)RE (2104 (saaud Jaauaq) JySiu

Jad OSTS UBU 240 104 [330Y B t1 ARIS 30U [|IAR “53E1S U3 Ag paleuIpao0d SBUNSAIA DS {euoi3ay Z Joy Sunsdpng ade 3 BuiSpoT
‘SHQD woy feaoidde-sud saumbal (aAel) 91215 JO INQ JO 2JBINE Jo 3FESN
| « [592an0sal-pARIY/ACE BST MMM/ /5d1IY) "|9ARI) JO BRIR BY) 104 SR3E WP Jad yor) [BIIPaY PIBIND 0) JOU j|eys WHQ Jad
“JBUUIG BTS YDURT TES 1SBI{ESIG 8% 21835 343 AG PR1LUIPI00 SBUNI3W DS [BuctEay oy Bunalpng aue am WG Jad

“SHOD Wouy |eacsdde-axd 534nB3. [9ARIL 51835 JO 1IN0

0 3IeJIE JO afesn, (saounosau-|3aea/A0f esE mmm/ fi5dRY 18 PRISIE S50l sPeS U |213pad aY) pasdxa 0} Jou feys ade3|lly
“Funasw

apimaiels a1 duiinp passnastp sz sduasw [euaidal DS SARY A3Y) 1 J0 SWOY BY3 Ul SUOHEN|EAD BUIOD HIELS 3M 3SED Ul
UOLYSND £ PIpPR | SIS § Ag 3 paijdiyniu uays | SUnaaw 454( 104 sem ydiym §1~/T Ad 04 aSesjiw Ajyaucw Joy padessae
pUE DS J0IUAS IS AY] 3003 | "9HRISAR 0] PIRY BIaM SI3QAL UYL 0S JAAD LN Jo 3iq € a3nk pey am ‘B(1w Jad ¥5°0
UOREUPI00T 33IALDS

adea| N

wiay jo uondyassqg way




9Jo g aded

{0

T = 66'0-05°0 o mu o.mo o} mu._mvcmum n_._ac:nuum u_mma Bupsn uw_u:so._ ale mwh:u_m»

JupWasinguuial Joj Asuade Ag u_u“_um_m ‘31N U0 paseq “a3ed SILH LW 3P %0T

79184 10341PU] SILUIUHA 3P %01

way| Jo uondiiasaq

way)

Wosed SHEU] 10 T PUE S19P1A01D 10J § “IJOS0MOIN ._nc‘mmmcw

SUOIS53S 10y uoneiedaid se ||am SB Suillq PUE S2)0U UQISSIS Jlgns

i

01 SHSIA U} pasn 3.8 519INduI0/s33|qeS B4 L "SUOLISOd MAU 33 JO £ 10 SIB|QE) £ PSAU |HIM I, ‘32410 BU) 1l J33ndwaod
B 22els pue }5|qes B papiactd aue siapiaoad 3wl Led 19|qel e pue dolde;

e papinoad 33 slaptaold fs3sidesayl awi {nd

12|qe) /doydey

SIeU)UIBS/FuUIUIEN B SIUBPUBNE Jo} S|EdLU paplaold Jo) 1sanbal tad 3|qe[ieAR SPUNY [EUCRIPPE
0095 "5301A3s J0 Ayjenb aseaisu) 01 J01084p Y1 0 jeaoidde Buipuad aoualapuD UCRUBAIBIII AjeS ue 1oy Japiaold f007S

N33 Suiuies s uoEUIAIRILE AR

00T°E$

uoiuaAIE| Aueg 01 uondasqns pue 337 PUR 230 03 diysiagquuis sapns
BUI0Y Y3 U] PRIANPLAD 318 SUGHEN|EAD UBLM J0J 1D LOINEN|BAT ‘SILRUE, 10} SIDIN0SIY PUB SINOPUeH ‘(Stsy ssatdios o
paySiom ‘sjensiews Sulpass anidepe ‘'saimayd) swisll €L Y31 aansissy (312 S|old AOSUES 'J-AY(G) S|00] LOlIeN[EAZ

EIE L RENTETRS
| 'pBAIISEO 5 U2I SIS JUISYIE 18y 05

sa)iddng feuoneanpy

000°L$

-SUl[1q Jog 1045104 B SE PASN 3G j|iM PUE ‘SIS yim Jreruns uf dasy ‘suawiuiodde ajnpayas
o1 umuSEn wa fim sauoyd |97 Auedios § susia Bulop pay onu UL A[3SOW 318 ‘UOIIRIS YJOM B 0} SSIDDE IABY SIFPINDI]

SIS JLIBIU| pUL Sauold [

ow/agg

@ PasIRgUiSs 35 § HO0M 40y Buoyd |Ruossad Hayl asn o3 Suljfim 34 1STIA SIOIBMIPICOT BIAIDS ‘BIOLIRL }I0M O} JIPIO U

PURMES IHAIIS 1BUITIN] Pue sauocyd 113D

9§ JUBLPUDLIY - J NAIYXI

'SRIALIS 3NPE LI PAUIGWIOD 51 3

Aguaisnd asneasg a3e350d §,[3 30E4] Aj9IRINIOR O] |GE Bq 01 3urydew s8e1s0d & Fumied aq |jim S "sadInosal ALunwiwed
JUSUUSd PUB ‘S4S4| "UCHEILNON AN)1GS)|3 ‘SO JUSSUOD ‘UCHEBIIOI| |BL1342Y ‘(SNdM) $9230U Joud Ualium Jo) saulpely

afels04

OEUIPAGT BN

["213 sa|y ‘seaudydy "suad ‘sajou Ayons .ma_.u Jaded ‘ssdels) sapddns adi)o [elauad Ul “1aded

se11ddns 32130

way jo uopdussaqg

NI




EXHIBIT H - Amendment #6 - Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards

For the purposes of this Exhibit only, Contractor is also identified as “Subrecipient.” This Contract has been funded, in
whole or in part, with an award of Federal funds. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of these Supplemental
Provisions for Federal Awards, the Special Provisions, the Contract or any attachments or exhibits incorporated into and
made a part of the Contract, the Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards shall control. In the event of a conflict
between the Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards and the FFATA Supplemental Provisions (if any), the FFATA
Supplemental Provisions shall control.

1) Federal Award Identification

1,
if.
iit.

Subrecipient: Colorado Bluesky Enterprises, Inc.;
Subrecipient DUNS number: 097142806,
The Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) is FY19 - H181A170097; FY20 - H181A190097;

iv.  The Federal award date is FY19 - July 1, 2017; FY20 - July 1, 2019;
v.  The subaward period of performance start date is FY19 - July 1, 2017; FY20 - July 1, 2019 and end date is
FY19 - September 30, 2018; FY20 - September 30, 2020;
vi.  Federat Funds:
Contract or | Amount of Federal funds { Total amount of Federal Total amount of the
Fiscal Year | obligated by this Contract | funds obligated to the Federal Award committed
Subrecipient to Subrecipient by CDHS
FY19 FY19-$995*% FY19 - $995* FY19 - $995*%
FY20 FY20-$83,211* FY20 - $83,211* FY20 - $83,211*
*An appropriation for
Early Intervention
Direct Services General
Accounting
Encumbrance (GAE) is
hereby added to this
contract, The maximum
amount payable for DS

GALE is subject to
appropriated funds, not
to exceed FY19 -
$2,205,000; FY20 -
$1,800,000, which is split
among other Early
Intervention (EI)
vendors.

vii.  Federal award project description: 84.181A Infants and Toddlers with Disabilities;

viii.  The name of the Federal awarding agency is United States Department of Education; the name of the pass-
through entity is the State of Colorado, Department of Human Services (CDHS); and the contact information
for the awarding official is Mary Alice Cohen, Director, Division for Community and Family Support,
1575 Sherman Street, 1* Floor, Denver, CO 80203; maryalice.cohen@state.co.us, 303-866-5023;

ix.  The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA}) number is 84.181A, name is Special Education -
Grants for Infants and Families with Disabilities, and dollar amount is FY19 - $7,309,914; FY20 -
$7,514,469;

x.  This award is not for research & development;

xi.  The indirect cost rate for the Federal award (including if the de minimis rate is charged per 2 CFR §200.414

Indirect (F&A) costs) is pre-determined based upon the State of Colorado and CDHS cost allocation plan.

Issued 3/16/2016 '
Revised 11/18/2016

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 1 of 5




2)

3)

4
5)

6)

8)

9)

All requirements imposed by CDHS on Subrecipient so that the Federal award is used in accordance with Federal
statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the Federal award, are stated in the General Provisions;
Exhibit A - Statement of Work for Early Intervention Services and Exhibit I - Additional Provisions.
Any additional requirements that CDHS imposes on Subrecipient in order for CDHS to meet its own responsibility to
the Federal awarding agency, including identification of any required financial and performance reports, are stated in
the General Provisions; Exhibit A - Statement of Work for Early Intervention Services and Exhibit I -
Additional Provisions.
Subrecipient’s approved indirect cost rate is i
Subrecipient must permit CDHS and auditors to have access to Subrecipient’s records and financial statements as
necessary for CDHS to meet the requirements of 2 CFR §200.331 Requirements for pass-through entities, §§ 200.300
Statutory and National Policy Requirements through §200.309 Period of performance, and Subpart F—Audit
Requirements of this Part.
The appropriate terms and conditions concerning closeout of the subaward are listed in Section 16 of this Exhibit and
the General Provisions; Exhibit A - Statement of Work for Early Intervention Services and Exhibit I -
Additional Provisions.
Performance and Final Status. Subrecipient shall submit all financial, performance, and other reports to CDHS no
later than 30 calendar days after the period of performance end date or sooner termination of this Contract containing
an evaluation and review of Subrecipient’s performance and the final status of Subrecipient’s obligations hereunder.
Matching Funds

If a box below is checked, the accompanying provision applies.

1. |ZI Subrecipient is not required to provide matching funds.

i. D Subrecipient shall provide matching funds as stated in n/a. Subrecipient shall have raised the full

amount of matching funds prior to the Effective Date and shall report to CDHS regarding the status of such
funds upon request. Subrecipient’s obligation to pay all or any part of any matching funds, whether direct or
contingent, only extends to funds duly and lawfully appropriated for the purposes of this Contract by the
authorized representatives of the Subrecipient and paid into the Subrecipient’s treasury or bank account.
Subrecipient represents to CDHS that the amount designated as matching funds has been legally appropriated
for the purposes of this Contract by its authorized representatives and paid into its treasury or bank account.
Subrecipient does not by this Contract irrevocably pledge present cash reserves for payments in future fiscal
years, and this Contract is not intended to create a multiple-fiscal year debt of the Subrecipient. Subrecipient
shall not pay or be liable for any claimed interest, late charges, fees, taxes or penalties of any nature, except as
required by Subrecipient’s laws or policies.

Record Retention Period. The record retention period previously stated in this Contract is replaced with the record

retention period prescribed in 2 CFR §200.333.

10) Single Audit Requirements. If Subrecipient expends $750,000 or more in Federal Awards during Subrecipient’s

fiscal year, Subrecipient shall procure or arrange for a single or program-specific audit conducted for that year in
accordance with the provisions of Subpart F-Audit Requirements of the Uniform Guidance, issued pursuant to the
Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996, (31 U.S.C. 7501-7507). 2 CFR §200.501.

i.  Election, Subrecipient shall have a single audit conducted in accordance with Uniform Guidance §200.514
(Scope of audit), except when it elects to have a program-specific audit conducted in accordance with
§200.507 (Program-specific audits). Subrecipient may elect to have a program-specific audit if Subrecipient
expends Federal Awards under only one Federal program (excluding research and development) and the
Federal program's statutes, regulations, or the terms and conditions of the Federal award do not require a
financial statement audit of CDHS. A program-specific audit may not be elected for research and
development unless all of the Federal Awards expended were received from CDHS and CDHS approves in
advance a program-specific audit.

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 2 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016

Revised 11/18/2016




ii.  Exemption. If Subrecipient expends less than $750,000 in Federal Awards during its fiscal year, Subrecipient
shall be exempt from Federal audit requirements for that year, except as noted in 2 CFR §200.503 (Relation to
other audit requirements), but records shall be available for review or audit by appropriate officials of the
Federal agency, the State, and the Government Accountability Office.

jili.  Subrecipient Compliance Responsibility. Subrecipient shall procure or otherwise arrange for the audit

required by Part F of the Uniform Guidance and ensure it is properly performed and submitted when due in
accordance with the Uniform Guidance. Subrecipient shall prepare appropriate financial statements,
including the schedule of expenditures of Federal awards in accordance with Uniform Guidance §200.510
(Financial statements) and provide the auditor with access to personnel, accounts, books, records, supporting
documentation, and other information as needed for the auditor to perform the audit required by 2 CFR Part
F-Audit Requirements.

11) Contract Provisions. Subrecipient shall comply with and shall include all of the following applicable provisions in

all subcontracts entered into by it pursuant to this Contract:

i.  Bqual Employment Opportunity. Except as otherwise provided under 41 CFR Part 60, all contracts that meet
the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 CFR Part 60-1.3 shall include the equal
opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 60-1.4(b), in accordance with Executive Order 11246, “Equal
Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1964-1965 Comp., p. 339), as amended by
Executive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,”
and implementing regulations at 41 CFR part 60, “Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal
Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.”

“During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

a) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that
applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the
following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising;
layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training,
including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees
and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the
provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

b) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the
contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard
to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.

¢) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a
collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the
agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor's
commitments under section 202 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post
copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

d) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and
of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.

e) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant
thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the contracting agency and the
Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations,
and orders,

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 3 of 5 tssued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016




f) In the event of the contractor's non-compliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or
with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended
in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in
accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such
other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise
provided by law.

g} The contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or
purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Laber issued
pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will
be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to
any subcontract or purchase order as may be directed by the Secretary of Labor as a means of
enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, that in the
event the contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or
vendor as a result of such direction, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such
litigation to protect the interests of the United States.”

ii. 4.2 Davis-Bacon Act. Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 3141-3148). When required by Federal
program legislation, all prime construction contracts in excess of $2,000 awarded by non-Federal entities
must include a provision for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.8.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CER Part 5, “Labor Standards Provisions Applicable
to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted Construction™). In accordance with the statute,
contractors must be required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing
wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, contractors must be
required to pay wages not less than once a week, The non-Federal entity must place a copy of the current
prevailing wage determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solicitation. The decision to award
a confract or subcontract must be conditioned upon the acceptance of the wage determination. The non-
Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding agency, The contracts
must also include a provision for compliance with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback™ Act (40 U.S.C. 3145), as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations {29 CFR Part 3, “Contractors and Subcontractors on Public
Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States™). The Act
provides that each contractor or Subrecipient must be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person
employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to
which he or she is otherwise entitled. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations
to the Federal awarding agency.

iii.  Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement. If the Federal Award meets the definition of
“funding agreement” under 37 CFR §401.2 (a) and Subrecipient wishes to enter into a confract with a small
business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of
experimental, developmental, or research work under that “funding agreement,” Subrecipient must comply
with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small
Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing
regulations issued by the awarding agency.

iv.  Clean Air Act {42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387),
as amended. Contracts and subgrants of amounts in excess of $150,000 must contain a provision that requires
the non-Federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant
to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S8.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33
U.S8.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 4 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016




v,  Debarment and Suspension (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689). A contract award (see 2 CFR 180.220)
must not be made (o parties listed on the government wide exclusions in the System for Award Management
(SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive Orders 12549 (3
CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment and Suspension.”
SAM Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as
well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549,

vi.  Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.8.C. 1352). Contractors that apply or bid for an award exceeding
$100,000 must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not
used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence
an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an
employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other
award covered by 31 U.8.C.1352. Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes
place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to
the non-Federal award,

12) Compliance. Subrecipient shall comply with all applicable provisions of The Office of Management and Budget
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform
Guidance), including but not limited to these Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards. Any revisions to such
provisions automatically shall become a part of these Supplemental Provisions, without the necessity of either party
execuling any further instrument. CDIIS may provide written notification to Subrecipient of such revisions, but such
notice shall not be a condition precedent to the effectiveness of such revisions.

13) Procurement Procedures. Subrecipient shall use its own documented procurement procedures which reflect
applicable State, local, and Tribal laws and regulations, provided that the procurements conform to applicable Federal
law and the standards identified in the Uniform Guidance, including without limitation, §§200.318 through 200.326
thereof.

14) Certifications. Unless prohibited by Federal statutes or regulations, CDHS may require Subrecipient to submit
certifications and representations required by Federal statutes or regulations on an annual basis (2 CFR §200.208).
Submission may be required more frequently if Subrecipient fails o meet a requirement of the Federal award.
Subrecipient shall certify in writing to CDHS at the end of the Contract that the project or activity was completed or
the level of effort was expended. 2 CFR §200.201(b)(3). If the required level of activity or effort was not carried out,
the amount of the Contract must be adjusted.

15) Event of Default. Failure to comply with the Uniform Guidance or these Supplemental Provisions for Federal
Awards shall constitute an event of default under the Confract pursuant to 2 CFR §200.339 and CDHS may terminate
the Contract in accordance with the termination provisions in the Contract. .

16) Close Out. Subrecipient shall close out this Contract within 90 days after the End Date. Contract close out entails
submission to CDHS by Subrecipient of all documentation defined as a deliverable in this Contract, and
Subrecipient’s final reimbursement request. CDHS shall withhold 5% of the allowable costs until all final project
documentation has been submitted and accepted by State as substantially complete. If the project has not been closed
by the Federal awarding agency within 1 year and 90 days after the End Date due to Subrecipient’s failure to submit
required documentation that CDHS has requested from Subrecipient, then Subrecipient may be prohibited from
applying for new Federal awards through the State until such documentation has been submitted and accepted.

17) Exroneous Payments. The closeout of a Federal award does not affect the right of the Federal awarding agency or
CDHS to disallow costs and tecover funds on the basis of a later andit or other review. Any cost disallowance
recovery is to be made within the record retention period.

EXHIBIT END

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 5 of 5 issued 3/16/2016
' Revised 11/18/2016




Exhibit | - Amendment #6

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

. SERVICE PROVISIONS

The Contractor shall provide the services according to the plans submitted in the “Statement of Work”, attached
and incorporated herein by this reference as EXHIBIT A. In all cases, the descriptions, plans, timetables, tasks,
duties, and responsibilities of the Contractor as described in the Statement of Work, shall be adhered to in the
performance of the requirements of this contract. In the event of a conflict, the terms and conditions of this
contract shall control over the Statement of Work. Any significant changes to the Statement of Work (SOW)
require an amendment to the contract.

. GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

The Contractor shall be responsible for the achievement of any goals and objectives as specified within the
Statement of Work (EXHIBIT A) of this contract unless written notice of any modifications are furnished by
the State to the Contractor allowing adequate time for compliance during the term of this contract.

. COPY OF SUBCONTRACT

The Contractor shall provide to the State a copy of any executed subcontract between the Contractor and any
provider of services to fulfill any requirements of this contract. Subcontracts shall be emailed to the Contract
Representative upon execution.

. PAYMENT

In consideration of the provision of services and reporting and subject to all payment and price provisions and

further subject to verification by the State of full and satisfactory compliance with the terms of this contract, the

State shall pay to the Contractor an amount not to exceed the amount specified in the Budget (EXHIBIT K}, of

this contract.

A. The Contractor shall submit requests for payment to CDHS _OFEC_Invoicing(@state.co.us no less than
monthly on forms prescribed and provided by the State.

B. Payment shall be made on a cost reimbursement basis for services rendered.

C. ITIS UNDERSTOOD ANY COSTS THAT EXCEED THE CONTRACTED AMOUNT SHALL NOT
BE PAID BY CDHS. Contractor shall request additional funds from the CDHS 60 days prior to projected
depletion of contracted funds., CDHS shall review each request and notify Contractor in writing of
approval or denial. Approval of additional funds shall require an official modification to the Contract by
Amendment or Option Letter.

D. Timely Invoicing - Invoices shall be submitted no later than 45 days following the last day of the month.

End of State Fiscal Year invoices are on a compressed timeframe. Invoices for all services provided prior
to June 30th shall be invoiced by July 5th. Contractors who are unable to provide the invoice by July 5th
shall notify the state of the amount to be booked as accounts payable by July 13th by sending an email to
CDHS OQEC Invoicing{@state.co.us. Final invoices for services prior to June 30th shall be submitted by
September 14th. Invoices received after September 14th may not be paid.

E. The Contractor shall maintain source documentation to support all payment requested pursuant to this
contract. All source documentation shall be provided to the State by the Contractor upon request.

F. Itis understood that the State reserves the right to offset funds pursuant to this contract based on the
discovery of overpayment or improper use of funds by the Contractor. Overpayment or improper use of

Page 1of4 Revision Date September 23, 2019




Exhibit | - Amendment #6

funds is interpreted to apply to specific terms of prior year contracts, and includes without limitation
requirements of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) issued by the American Institute
of Certified Public Accountants, and applicable sections of the Colorado Revised Statutes.

G. At no time will CDHS have the expectation that services be delivered without reimbursement.

H. All services shall be billed to the appropriate funding sources, including Medicaid. If a hard denial is
received, CDHS will be the payer of last resort.

5. OPTION LETTER
A.  See Exhibit A — Statement of Work, IIl. Miscellaneous Provisions, F. Option Letter Provisions.

6. PARTICIPATION
The Contractor representative(s) is required to participate in any Office of Early Childhood sponsored meetings

related to this contract.

7. SUPPLANTING
Payments made to the Contractor under this contract will supplement and not supplant other state, local or
federal expenditures for services associated with this contract.

8. BUDGET CHANGES
Contractor may request in writing adjustments to the direct costs in the current year budget (EXHIBIT F) not to
exceed 10% of the total budget. Requests shall be made in the form of a written budget revision request to the
appropriate program staff. Written approval for the budget revision shall be required prior to any changes to the
budget related to the budget revision request. The total dollar amount of the contract budget cannot be changed
as a result of the budget revision request. Budget adjustment requests over 10% and/or changes to the total
dollar amount of the budget require a formal amendment. No adjustments to the Indirect Costs portion of the
budget are allowable without a formal amendment.

Contractor may request in writing up to a 5% increase to the "Gross or Annual Salary” of an individual
employee if a position currently listed in the contract becomes vacant and the new incoming employee will be
hired at a higher or lower salary. No increase within the salary range is authorized without prior written
approval from CDHS. Adding additional staff requires an amendment to the contract. Vacancy savings cannot
be used to change salary amounts for existing personnel without an amendment. Any change to personnel
requires prior written approval from CDHS staff. This process will never change the Contract Maximum
Amount. Contractor must use available unused funds from either vacancy savings or another category within
the contract. The revision request may not at any time compromise the integrity of the funded program as
determined by CDHS program staff.

9. TRAVEL ‘
A. Mileage shall not exceed the Federal mileage rate per https://www.gsa.gov/travel-resources.

B. Per Diem shall not exceed Federal GSA per diem rates for the area of travel per
https://www.gsa.gov/travel-resources.

C. Hotel rates cannot exceed any rate established for conference attendance,

D. Usage of airfare or Out of State Travel requires pre-approval from CDHS.

Page 2 of 4 Revision Date September 23, 2019




10. SUBRECIPIENT _
Contractors determined to be a Sub-recipient of federal funds shall complete the sub-recipient performance
report and assessment survey at: http://eepurl.com/ccRiDP upon contract execution. Failure to complete the
performance report and assessment survey shall delay payment to the Contractor.

Exhihit | - Amendment #6

11. EARLY INTERVENTION DIRECT SERVICES GENERAL ACCOUNTING ENCUMBRANCE
(GAE)

Payment for Early Intervention Direct Services to all contractors will be made as incurred, in whole or in part,
from the total available funds not to exceed $30,000,000 (FY 19: $15,000,000; FY 20: $15,000,000) to be

utilized for Direct Services that includes:

Assistive Technology services;
Audiology Services;
Developmental Intervention
Services;

Health Services;

Medical Services;

Nursing Services;

Nutrition Services;
Occupational Therapy
Services;

Physical Therapy Services; .
Psychological Services; .
Service Coordination; .
Sign Language and Cued .
Language Services; .
Social Emotional Services; .
Speech Language Pathology
Services; .
Transportation Services;

Vision Services, .
Evaluations; )

Co-pays;

No-shows;

Provider travel;
Interpreter Services;
IFSP meetings;

Salaries and benefits for Direct
Services

Salaries and benefits for
Service Coordination;
Teaming;

Assessments;

" Telehealth

These funds support early intervention services to eligible infants, toddlers, and their families which are
provided in accordance with Section 27-10.5-701, C.R.S.; federal regulations, 34 C.F.R., Part 303, Early
Intervention Program for Infants and Toddlers with Disabilities; and Rules and Regulations 12 CCR 2509-10,
Sections 7.900-7.994,

A. Payment to Contractor is made from available funds encumbered and shared across multiple contractors.
The State may increase or decrease the total funds encumbered at its sole discretion and without formal
notice to Contractor. No minimum payment is guaranteed to Contractor. The liability of the State for
such payments is limited to the encumbered amount remaining of such funds.

B. In order to receive reimbursement for any Direct Services, Contractor shall submit a request for
anticipated expenses into the data system for pre-approval. The request shall be made and approval
received 30 days prior to the delivery of services.

C. Contractor shall not bill costs related to the Contract Budget (EXHIBIT F) to the GAE.

D. Invoices shall be submitted separately for pre-approved Early Intervention Direct Services expenditures.

1. The Contractor shall submit requests for payment to CDHS OEC Invoicing@state.co.us.

12. RIGHTS IN DATA, DOCUMENTS, AND COMPUTER SOFTWARE
Any software, research, reports, studies, data, photographs, negatives or other documents, drawings, models,
materials, or work product of any type, including drafis, prepared by Contractor in the performance of its

Page30f4

Revision Date September 23, 2019




Exhibit | « Amendment #6

obligations under this Contract shall be the exclusive property of the State, and all Work Product shall be
delivered to the State by Contractor upon completion, by request, or termination hereof. This ownership implies
that OEC has full control of these data, reports and analyses, as well as full access to these data, report and
analyses. Control implies full and complete control as to how any and all data, records, analyses and reports
produced as part of this contract are used. Access implies full and complete access to any and all data, records,
analyses and reports produced as part of this contract. Upon request by OEC at any time and from time to time
and without regard to the default status of the parties under this contract, the contractor and/or its subcontractors
shall promptly deliver to OEC the all existing data, records, analyses and reports in electronic format and in
such hard copy as exists on the date of the request by OEC.

The State’s exclusive rights in such work product shall include, but not be limited to, the right to copy, publish,
display, transfer, and prepare derivative works. Contractor shall not use, willingly allow, cause or permit such
work product to be used for any purpose other than the performance of Contractor’s obligations hereunder
without the prior written approval of the State.

13. CRITICAL INCIDENT REPORTING
Within 48 hours of the occurrence of a critical incident involving any child or family and/or an on duty agency
staff member of any family support program staff funded through the Office of Early Childhood (OEC), the
agency must report in writing the details of the critical incident to the OEC Program Manager for the involved
family support program. Critical incidents may include, but are not limited to, awareness of an egregious
incident of abuse and/or neglect, near fatality, or fatality of any child currently enrolled in a family support
program; involuntary termination of a program staff’s employment; criminal allegations involving program staff
and related to his/her employment; negative media attention about the family support program; any major injury
or threat to the security of an agency staff member while on duty and visiting an enrolled child or famity.

14. MANDATED REPORTING

A. All program staff are required by law to report susf)ected child abuse and neglect. Mandatory reporters
must report suspected child abuse and neglect to the local county child welfare agency, the local law
enforcement agency, or by calling the child abuse reporting hotline system at 1-844-CO-4KIDS (1-844-
264-5437),

B. All program staff are required to take the online mandatory reporter training on the CDHS Child Welfare
Training System: https://www.coloradocwts.com/mandated-reporter-training,

Page 4 of 4 Revision Date September 23, 2019




